
CABINET

TUESDAY, 12 MAY 2020

4.30 PM

A VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM VIDEO 
CONFERENCING SYSTEM

Committee Officer: Linda Albon 
Tel: 01354 622229

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk

Due to the Covid-19 outbreak and the restrictions by the Government on gatherings of 
people, this meeting will be conducted remotely using the Zoom video conferencing 
system. There will be no access to this meeting at the Council offices but you can view the 
meeting on YouTube, apart from any items marked confidential.   

The YouTube link for today’s Cabinet meeting is: https://youtu.be/ZCJHayj-YO4

1  To receive apologies for absence 

2  Previous Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held 19 March 2020. 

3  To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified 

4  To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting 

5  COVID-19 Update Report (Pages 7 - 20)

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/ZCJHayj-YO4


To update Cabinet on the actions taken by the Council to date in dealing with 
implications of the COVID-19 pandemic.

6  Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 21 - 22)

For information purposes.

7  Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent 

8  March Future High Street Fund Bid (Pages 23 - 362)

The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the Future High Street Fund final 
bid documentation for the town of March.

Appendix B comprises exempt information - to exclude the public (including the 
press) from a meeting of a committee it is necessary for the following proposition to 
be moved and adopted: "that the public be excluded from the meeting for Items 
which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs 
of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) as 
indicated."

Friday, 1 May 2020

Members:  Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 
Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork



 
 

CABINET 
 

 

THURSDAY, 19 MARCH 2020 - 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor 
S Wallwork 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy and Councillor C Seaton 
 
 
Councillor Boden advised that Councillor Mrs Laws, Councillor Murphy and Councillor Seaton were 
absent due to current Government guidance regarding the COVID-19 pandemic, otherwise they 
would have been in attendance.     
 
CAB25/19 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The public minutes of 20 February 2020 were confirmed and signed.  
 
CAB26/19 ADDITIONAL ITEM FOR CONSIDERATION WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DEEMS 

URGENT 
 

Councillor Boden issued the following COVID-19 statement as Leader of the Council.   
 
“Coronavirus (COVID-19) was first diagnosed in December 2019 within China. Since that time it 
has spread rapidly to the extent that the World Health Organisation (WHO) has classified it as a 
pandemic. 

The impact of COVID-19 is increasingly evident across the UK. Fenland is also feeling that impact. 
I felt it important to table this urgent Cabinet statement to provide a clear commitment to Fenland’s 
residents and businesses of everything the Council will continue to do in support of them. 

The Council has quickly mobilised its business continuity arrangements in preparedness to deal 
with COVID-19. These plans will ensure that key services will continue to function with a minimum 
amount of disruption. The Council is also ensuring that Government and Public Health England 
(PHE) advice is readily available to all. 

In suc
[...]
es. This included business rates holiday periods, business 
grants and loans, along with the hardship fund. The Council is already implementing the business 
rates relief measures and is eagerly awaiting Government guidance to ensure the other means of 
support are quickly made available. 

These are unprecedented times and the impact of COVID-19 is profound, however, working as 
one unified member and officer team this Council will do everything in its powers to positively 
respond to the Government’s call to arms in providing every possible support to our communities, 
their residents, and our highly valued local businesses.” 
 
CAB27/19 MARCH AREA TRANSPORT STUDY 

 
Members considered the March Area Transport Study report presented by Councillor Mrs French 
on behalf of Councillor Seaton.   
 
Cabinet AGREED to: 
 

 Note and comment on the emerging outcomes of the March Area Transport Study 

 Note and comment on the emerging options for the March Railway Station 
Masterplan options 

 Approve the study outcomes for consultation with the public.  
 
CAB28/19 PARSON DROVE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

 
Members considered the Parson Drove Neighbourhood Plan report presented by Councillor Boden 
on behalf of Councillor Laws.  
 
Cabinet AGREED to recommend to Council the formal adoption of the Parson Drove 
Neighbourhood Plan as a part of the Development Plan for Fenland and note the decision 
statement that will be presented to Council on 21 May 2020.  
 
CAB29/19 MY FENLAND 

 
Members considered the My Fenland District Council report presented by Councillor Tierney.   
 
Cabinet AGREED to note the progress of the ‘My Fenland’ programme to date and endorse 
the activities contained within phases 1 and 2 of the programme.  
 
 

Page 4



CAB30/19 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 

Councillor Boden presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information.  
 
CAB31/19 RESTRICTED MINUTES - CONFIDENTIAL ITEM 

 
The confidential minutes of 20 February 2020 were confirmed and signed.  
 
 
 
 
4.12 pm                     Chairman 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item No: 5  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  12 May 2020 

Report Title: COVID-19 Update Report 

 

 

Cover sheet: 

1 Purpose / Summary 

 To update Cabinet on the actions taken by the Council to date in dealing with 
implications of the COVID-19 pandemic. 

2 Key issues 

 The Coronavirus or COVID-19 epidemic has spread rapidly throughout the world 
causing over 200,000 deaths to date. 

 The impact of COVID-19 is increasingly evident across the UK. Fenland is also 
feeling that impact. 

 At the start of this pandemic, the Council quickly mobilised its business continuity 
arrangements in preparedness to deal with COVID-19.  These plans have ensured 
that key services have continued to function with the minimum amount of disruption. 

 By working as one unified member and officer team, this Council is doing everything 
in its powers to positively respond to the Governments call to arms in providing every 
possible support to our communities, their residents, and our highly valued local 
businesses. 

3 Recommendations 

 Cabinet is asked to note the content of this report. 

 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference  

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden - Leader of the Council 

Report Originator(s) Paul Medd - Chief Executive 

Jo Blackmore - Executive Officer 

Contact Officer(s) Paul Medd - Chief Executive 

Carol Pilson - Corporate Director 

Peter Catchpole - Corporate Director 

Jo Blackmore - Executive Officer 

Background Paper(s) N/A 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 

1 Background / introduction 

1.1 The Coronavirus or COVID-19 was first diagnosed in December 2019 within 
China. Since that time it has spread rapidly to the extent that the World Health 
Organisation (WHO) has classified it as a pandemic.  People have now been 
infected in 185 countries with over 20,000 fatalities in the UK alone.  Globally the 
number of deaths is th
[...]
re have also been assisting with an outbound call campaign in 
relation to contacting companies that have yet to submit documentation for the 
Small Business Grant Scheme and the Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Grant 
Scheme.  Action Fraud have reported a 400% increase in Coronavirus scams 
during March 2020 and so some businesses are understandably suspicious of 
financial scams at this already difficult time.  The Council is doing whatever it can 
to ensure that all those businesses that may be entitled to the grants have the 
opportunity to access the financial support available.  

 Environmental Health 

3.10 The Council’s Environmental Health team continue to carry out work which 
protects the public, businesses and environment from harm. 

3.11 The Corona Virus (Business Closure) Regulations gave direct responsibility to 
Environmental Health staff to investigate and apply any business closure 
requirements. The essence of the regulations is to protect health and reduce the 
spread of the virus whilst enabling essential products to be on sale safely. In 
addition, the requirement for social distancing in retail and other outlets became 
enforceable under health and safety legislation. 

3.12 At least 150 reports of businesses either breaching the regulations or not having 
regard to social distancing have been received and responded to. Advice and 
support has been offered in a pragmatic way to ensure where businesses can 
continue to trade they are supported to do so compliantly. 

3.13 A number of calls have been received regarding gatherings in public locations. A 
protocol has been agreed with Police colleagues and close working enables these 
matters to be reported to the police who are monitoring and attending where 
possible.  

 Communications 

3.14 The Council is continuing to follow and publicise national Government and Public 
Heath England (PHE) advice and guidance in respect of COVID-19. 

3.15 The latest information is being shared through the 
[...]
 Procurement and Building 
Facilities staff continue to ensure buildings are safe and secure, with the 
appropriate PPE and cleansing products made available. 

3.25 'Back office' staff are continuing with 'business as usual' wherever possible to 
assist with the current crisis as well as ensuring that the Council is in a good 
position to begin the long and complex recovery stage of the pandemic.     

 Customer Appreciation 

3.26 Customers continue to show their support for our frontline services through 
messages in windows, notes on bins and social media posts.  This includes the 
work carried out by our Refuse and Cleansing crews as well as the help offered to 
local residents through the Council's COVID-19 hub. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



 

 

 

 

Page 12



 

4 Business support 

 Business Grants 

4.1 The Government has announced a package of support for businesses which 
includes a Small Business Grant Fund and a Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Grant 
Fund.  The Council is administering the funding for both of these schemes. 

4.2 As of 1 May 2020, the Council has so far paid out £13.855m worth of the 
Government grants.  A total of 1,240 grants have been paid to around 71% of 
eligible businesses. This comprises of 1,040 Small Businesses and 200 Retail, 
Hospitality & Leisure grants.  The total number of grants paid (1,240) represents 
92% of all grant forms registered.  Updated information will be reported verbally at 
the Cabinet meeting on 12 May at which this report will be tabled. 

4.3 Taking into account responses received and being processed but not yet paid, 
there remains around 30% of eligible businesses still to respond. These are being 
actively approached by officers to encourage more responses. Actions include: 

o additional press releases and social media coverage 

o follow up direct email and letter 

o direct telephone calls to businesses 

o the publishing of case studies from successful businesses (to explain ho
[...]
conducted and the business that 

requires a decision from Cabinet will be continually assessed in line with 

Government guidelines, with regular updates being provided. 

 

CABINET 

CABINET 

DATE 

ITEMS LEAD 

PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER 

21 May 

2020 

1. Homelessness Action Plan 

2. LATCo Business Case 

3. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 

Cllr Hoy 

Cllr Boden 

Cllr Boden 

9June 

2020 

- Reserve meeting date -   

20 July 

2020 

1. Annual Report 2019/20 

2. Treasury Management Annual Report 2019/20 

3. Financial Outturn Report 2019/20 

4. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 

Cllr Boden 

Cllr Boden 

Cllr Boden 

Cllr Boden 

18 August 

2020 

- Reserve meeting date -  

8 Sept 

2020 

1. Coates Conservation Area Appraisal 

2. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 

Cllr Seaton 

Cllr Boden 

21 Oct 

2020 

1. Draft Local Plan 

2. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 

Cllr Laws 

Cllr Boden 

17 Nov 

2020 

- Reserve meeting date -  

14 Dec 

2020 

1. Treasury Management Strategy Statement & 

Annual Investment Strategy Mid Year Review 

2020/21  

2. Draft Business Plan  

3. Draft Budget 2021/22 &Mid Term Financial 

Strategy 

4. Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme Review 

2020/21  

Cllr Boden 

 

 

Cllr Boden 

Cllr Boden 

 

Cllr Boden 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



CABINET 

DATE 

ITEMS LEAD 

PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER 

5. Fees & Charges  

6. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 

Cllr Boden 

Cllr Boden 

 

Page 22



 

 

 

Agenda Item No: 8  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  12 May 2020 

Report Title: March Future High Street Fund - Bid Submission 

 

CONFIDENTIAL - This item includes EXEMPT INFORMATION which is not for 
publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972 (as amended).  The confidential information is included as 
confidential appendices. 

1 Purpose / Summary 

 The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the Future High Street Fund final 
bid documentation for the town of March. 

2 Key issues 

 The government is committed to helping local high streets evolve and adapt to the 
changing high street experience.  They have created a Future High Street Fund with 
over £1 billion of funding now available. 

 March was successful in its Expression of Interest (EoI) for the Future High Streets 
Fund, being one of 50 town centres nationally to be initially shortlisted.  Councils 
were only permitted to submit one application per district/county and March was 
considered to have the best chance of success in this particular process. 

 External expertise was required to produce the full business case required by the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG).  Using £150k 
received from central government as part of the Future High Street Fund process, a 
consortium of consultants was appointed, led by Hatch Regeneris. 

 The attached final submission is the culmination of a considerable amount of work 
from several consultants working together with the Council.  Two versions of the 
report are attached.  Appendix A is a version of the report that excludes confidential 
information.  Appendix B (confidential appendix) is the full version of the report which 
includes confidential information. 

 Please note that this is final submission stage for funding only. Any drawings or 
images within the submission are draft and not finalised.  Designs will be subject to 
change once funding is secured and the project moves into the delivery phase.  

 During the development of the submission, FDC Members, March Town Council 
Members, CPCA and CCC have been involved and consulted.  Additionally, this work 
has run in parallel with the emerging March Area Transport Study, with the bid and 
the study complimenting and strengthening each other's work.  

 Although community consultation was undertaken for the Growing Fenland Report, 
upon which this bid's focus is based, further community consultation has been 
undertaken following development of the final bid packages. 

 Following bid submission in May 2020, it is anticipated that the Council will receive 
feedback from MHCLG in late summer. It should be noted that this may alter due to 
the ongoing Covid19 crisis. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 The attached bid document is at a stage requiring final adjustments to the Acre Road 
proposals. The Council requires that this aspect of the proposal has several options 
for delivery, given the early stage that we are at in this process. The final adjustments 
will be added by our consultants prior to submission. Additional information regarding 
the impact of Covid 19 is also to be added prior to submission. 

3 Recommendations 

 Cabinet members are requested to note the attached bid document. 

 Cabinet is requested to authorise the Chief Executive to submit the bid to MHCLG, 
following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Social Mobility and Heritage, once 
the final aspects of the bid has been included. 

 

Wards Affected All Fenland Wards 

Forward Plan Reference  

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden - Leader of the Council 

Cllr Chris Seaton - Portfolio Holder for Social Mobility and Heritage 

Cllr Jan French - Deputy Leader of the Council  

Report Originator(s) Paul Medd - Chief Executive 

Simon Machen - Interim Corporate Director 

Phil Hughes - Head of Leisure Services 

Natasha Stokes - Corporate Support Officer 

Jo Blackmore - Executive Officer 

Contact Officer(s) Paul Medd - Chief Executive 

Simon Machen - Interim Corporate Director 

Phil Hughes - Head of Leisure Services 

Natasha Stokes - Corporate Support Officer  

Jo Blackmore - Executive Officer 

Background Paper Appendix A - March Future High Street Fund final bid submission 
produced by Hatch Regeneris and We Made That (excluding 
confidential information) 

 

Appendix B (confidential) - March Future High Street Fund final bid 
submission produced by Hatch Regeneris and We Made That 
(including confidential information) 

 

 

 

Page 24



[...]
leader and officers 
• The March Area Transport Study Board and Consultants (Skanska) 
• March Town Council 
• Middle Level Commissioners (River Nene Navigation Authority) 

The organisations listed above have given their support to the proposals developed for March town centre. 
The Growing Fenland report for March town centre (2019) undertook detailed community consultation to 
identify key themes that local residents and visitors felt required attention within the town. The main 
improvements identified by local residents was the potential to do more with the high street and market place, 
addressing traffic and congestion, generally improving the quality and appeal and tackling some of the derelict 
buildings across the town. The graph below shows the proportion of residents who identified a particular 
intervention as being in their top three most important projects for the town. 

Three ideas were particularly prominent through this consultation exercise: a need to improve the high street 
(91%), reducing the traffic flow through the town centre (68%) and riverbank platform seating (65%). Our five 
projects will address all of these points. We have also held a wide ranging community consultation (Appendix 
K). 

Figure 4 - Favourite Ideas from Growing Fenland Community Consultation in March Town Centre 

 
Source: Growing Fenland: March: A Destination Market Town; Market Town Masterplan, 2019 
 
Dependencies and Constraints 
Fenland District Council is currently working with Cambridgeshire County Council, Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Combined Authority and March Town Council to develop a March Area Transport Study, which 
is addressing plans for the town centre transport infrastructure. This has ambitions to make the town centre 
more walkable and reduce congestion along Broad Street. The FHSF proposals developed are consistent 
with those being developed as part of the Transport Study, and members of the project team have consulted 
extensively with the A
[...]
n growth within the town is below levels experienced across the rest of 
Fenland and nationally, with only a 3% increase in the local population since 2011, compared to 6% 
population growth in Fenland and 5% nationally. Of particular concern is the loss of people in the 16-24 and 
25-49 age groups, falling by 6% and 5% respectively over the last eight years. Losing young people from the 
town reduces the pool of labour available in the future to support economic growth and support March’s 
aspirations to become a vibrant town centre. 

Population Change in March, Fenland and England, 2011-2018 (index 2011=100) (left); Population Change 
in March 2011-18, by age (right) 

 
Source: Population Estimates, ONS, 2019 

Overall Delivery Model 

Figure 6 – Median House Prices 

Page 54



MHCLG Full Business Case 

 

 Page 31 of 119 
 

We have developed four actions (in terms of achieving effective operational coordination, resourcing and 
mobilisation planning) that Fenland District Council will undertake to deliver the five projects proposed. 

Action 1: Formally re-structure and re-purpose FDC’s FHSF Delivery Group & develop an Action Plan 
Fenland District Council (FDC) has already set up and tasked a group of senior officers to oversee the 
stewardship of the FHSF opportunity and the development of project proposals, reflecting that delivery of 
FHSF will require effective coordination across key Council teams, such as finance, legal, planning, property, 
economic development, procurement, and communications. 

The Council steering group consists of: 

• Paul Medd, Chief Executive 
• Simon Machen, Interim Corporate Director 
• Phil Hughes, Head of Leisure and Open Spaces 
• Belinda Pedler, Senior Transport Officer 
• David Rowen, Development Manager 
• Gareth Martin, Planning Policy Officer 
• Claire Fidler, Conservation Officer 
• Justin Wingfield, Head of Economic Growth & Assets 
• Mark Mathews, March Growing Fenland Town Team 
• Jo Blackmore, Executive Officer 
[...]

Acre road: Agree. It is good to improve the more run down areas 
of march to be more attractive and more useful to the town 
 
As a slightly seperate suggestion. I work in cambridge nannying 
for small children and two of the best things there for children is 
Llamas Land (summer outdoor pool) and Coleridge road splash 
park. I really think it would be so lovely to have a childrens pool 
and splash park like this in March for the children, as we have so 
many children here. Perhaps in west end park?  
 
 

including push chair or wheelchair users. 

 

Indeed, the space would be fully accessible, however a play 
area would not be viable in this space. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This is outside the remit of the High Street Fund, but thank 
you for the suggestion. 

68 Apr 18 2020 
07:04 PM 

There seems to be little, if any detail to the proposals, especially 
concerning the demands on the already strained infrastructure, 
surrounding the and including the town. 

 

 The proposal on the acre road site contains no details as to how 
access will be gained and what the area will be used for. Given 

 Traffic modelling has been undertaken, highlighting that 
these changes will improve traffic flows both now and in the 
future.  

 

This proposal is an extensive redevelopment of the town 
centre – with a once in a generation opportunity to improve 

P
age 133



MHCLG Full Business Case 

 

 Page 110 of 119 
 

the high levels of existing developments and redevelopments 
that are as yet unfinished and over schedule in the town and 
surrounding area, would it no make sense to wait until these are 
actually completed and promises surrounding these delivers 
upon, until an extensive redevelopment of the town centre takes 
place.  

 

and develop the Acre Road area. 

69 Apr 18 2020 
06:43 PM 

Very good but I fear the proposed broad street plans would back 
the traffic back up and make it even more difficult to turn right 
from the market place
[...]
   21,000         21,000      

Timber stool 13 nr 750        9,750           9,800        

Table and two chair units 7 nr 2,000     14,000         14,000      

Sheffield bike stands - bespoke coloured 16 nr 250        4,000           4,000        

Planters 5 nr 1,000     5,000           5,000        

Trees, size/species tbc, plus tree pit                                      15 nr 3,500     52,500         52,500      

Allow for disabled bays 1 nr 500        500              500           

Ditto but loading bays 1 nr 1,000     1,000           1,000        

Allow for new feature wayfinding 1 Item 10,000   10,000         10,000      

Allow for market stall layouts 14 nr 3,000     42,000         42,000      

New electricity power point for market events 1 Nr 10,000   10,000         10,000      

Allow for repair and relocation of utilities - assumed existing 

installations will be added to / amended. 1 Item 25,000   25,000         25,000      

Allow for drainage system diversions 1 Item 15,000   15,000         15,000      

Sub total 730,058       730,100    

Prelims 12% 87,607         87,600      

Contingency 15% 122,650       122,600    

Professional fees 18% 169,257       169,300    

Total 1,109,571    1,110,000 

Page 188



Document is Restricted

Page 189

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Previous Minutes
	5 COVID-19 Update Report
	6 Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan
	8 March Future High Street Fund Bid
	Public Appendix A
	March FHSF - FINAL Business Case 7th MAY Confidential Appendix G removed - Paper to be published publically
	What types of physical infrastructure is the FHSF funding required for? Please tick all that apply:
	Market Analysis (See also Appendices D & E)
	 State Aid risk: prima facia issues to be resolved
	 Deliverability: effect on timetable
	 Financial risk: £ risk to public sector
	 Procurement risk: risk of not securin

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

TUESDAY, 12 MAY 2020 - 4.30 PM

PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Amy Brown (Chief Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer), Peter 
Catchpole (Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer), Phil Hughes (Head Of Leisure 
Services), Simon Machen (Interim Corporate Director), Paul Medd (Chief Executive) and Carol 
Pilson (Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer)

GUESTS: Steve Rosevear of Hatch Regeneris and Ross Ingham of Ingham Pinnock

Councillor Boden welcomed members of the public and press watching the livestream of the 
Cabinet meeting via YouTube due to Government guidance on social distancing. The meeting was 
held in accordance with the provision set out in the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020 and with Fenland District Council’s Virtual Meeting Protocol. 

Councillor Boden then announced the sad news that since the last meeting of Cabinet, one sitting 
Councillor, Cllr Alan Bristow, and previous long standing Councillor, Cllr Kit Owen, have both 
passed away.

A minute’s silence was held as a mark of respect.  

CAB32/19 PREVIOUS MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting held 19 March 2020 were agreed. 

CAB33/19 COVID-19 UPDATE REPORT

Members considered the COVID-19 update report presented by Councillor Boden. 

Councillor Boden congratulated officers on the amount of work and dedication which they have 
shown over the last two months. He said they have gone above and beyond what is expected in 
order to meet many of the challenges faced and he could not speak highly enough of their effort 
and professionalism in doing so.  

In respect of business grant payments, Councillor Boden reported a slight update to the original 
report. A total of 1,448 business continuity grants totalling £16.175m have now been paid out to 
local businesses and a further 57 grant forms received are undergoing further verification. There 
are still a few businesses that may be eligible that have not yet applied but these are being actively 
pursued. The Council received from central Government an individual allocation of £21.796m, of 
which 74.12% has been paid out.  

Councillor Tierney said he had received a lot of feedback from local businesses who found the 
grants very helpful; a number had said they were pleased at the speed that the Council processed 
their grants and this had been vital for their ability to survive at this time. He had found when 



speaking to some other local businesses that if they had heard about the scheme they were 
unsure as to whether it was genuine, however he had been able to encourage some further 
businesses to apply. Councillor Boden thanked Councillor Tierney, adding that it was true that 
some felt it was a fraudulent attempt to gain information, or that they believed they would not 
qualify because they do not pay business rates, and others thought this was a loan that they would 
have to pay back; all three of these statements are false but the more we can get the message out, 
the better.  

Councillor Mrs French agreed with Councillor Tierney, some of the businesses she had contacted 
in March were unaware this is a grant and not a loan to be repaid; however it cannot be made any 
clearer and hopefully those she has spoken to will now apply.  

Councillor Mrs Laws also confirmed and reiterated what Councillor Tierney had said. She had 
received a number of calls from small local businesses; officers have reacted quickly within days of 
the applications being approved and this will help them, not all may survive but this gives them 
help and hope for a positive future in the coming weeks. Some have said they will be writing to the 
Council with their thanks. Councillor Boden thanked Councillor Mrs Laws. 

Cabinet AGREED to note the content of the report.

CAB34/19 MARCH FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND BID

Councillor Boden asked members to determine whether Annexe G of the report, which contains 
information considered exempt under Schedule 3 of Paragraph 12a of the Local Government Act 
1972, should be exempt thereby excluding the press and public from the meeting should it be 
discussed, or whether the public interest in disclosing this information outweighs the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption. The confidential motion was agreed. 

Members then considered the March Future High Street Fund Bid report presented by Councillor 
Seaton.  

Councillor Seaton welcomed several members of the project group who have worked on the bid 
and are available to answer any questions, namely Steve Rosevear from Hatch Regeneris, the 
lead consultants, Ross Ingham, from Ingham Pinnock, supporting consultants, and from FDC, Phil 
Hughes and Simon Machen, Interim Corporate Director.  Councillor Seaton reiterated that this is a 
once in a generation opportunity to bring considerable positive change to March town centre. 

Councillor Boden thanked Councillor Seaton.  

Councillor Mrs French thanked Councillor Seaton for the comprehensive summary and agreed it is 
once in a lifetime opportunity. She said that we are fortunate that March currently has four ongoing 
projects all interlinking, there being one particular bid that we could not pursue on its own. These 
include the High Street bid, Growing Fenland and the March Area Transport Study. Councillor Mrs 
French added she had a slight concern with the interlinking of the Transport Study with regard to 
March market place and Broad Street. However, the Transport Study is going out for a six-week 
consultation this week until 28th June and it will be interesting to see the comments received from 
members of the public and they will be encouraged to support all these schemes.  

Councillor Boden thanked Councillor Mrs French and asked all members, officers and consultants 
if they had any comments to make based on Councillor Mrs French’s concern regarding the market 
place. There were no additional comments.  

Councillor Sam Hoy said it was a very good report; she enjoyed reading it and if she lived in March 
would be excited by the proposals. Generally in other towns there have been visions and 



strategies whereas this report gives actual projects, costs and timescales and is the sort of 
document that we need to be working from in every town.  

Councillor Boden thanked Councillor Hoy and asked if anyone had anything to add to her 
comments. Ross Ingham said he could only reiterate Councillor Seaton’s comment upon 
presentation of the report that the scale of investment on offer from the MHCLG is unprecedented 
in these challenging times for market towns the size of March. He added that the Hatch Regeneris 
team had gone into such great detail that this could only be of benefit to the bid, so he is glad to 
hear that councillors are recognising the opportunity it represents. 

Councillor Boden thanked Ross Ingham and also all who had been involved in the production of 
the report; this had involved a lot of hard work over a long period of time. 
Cllr Seaton concurred with Councillor Boden; a lot of hard work has gone into the proposal and 
everyone involved should be congratulated on the amount of work and time put into it and we can 
only hope the bid is successful.  
Councillor Boden thanked Councillor Seaton, adding that he was grateful members had not felt it 
necessary to discuss the confidential appendix and therefore take the item into a closed session.  

Cabinet AGREED to note the bid document attached to the report and to authorise the Chief 
Executive to submit the bid to MHCLG, following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Social Mobility and Heritage, once the final aspects of the bid has been included.

(Councillor Mrs French declared a non-pecuniary interest, stating for the record that she had a lot 
of involvement with the High Street bid).  

CAB35/19 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN

Councillor Boden presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information. Councillor Seaton 
commented that it remains to be seen whether the Coates Conservation Area Appraisal will be an 
agenda item in September as stated currently, but hopefully it will. Councillor Boden said the item 
would be left on the plan for now but will be changed if necessary.   

4.57 pm                     Chairman


